

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED
No. 16-1135
(Consolidated with No. 16-1139)

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

COMPETITIVE ENTERPRISE INSTITUTE,
THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE, IAIN MURRAY, and MARC SCRIBNER,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY,
TRANSPORTATION SECURITY ADMINISTRATION, and JEH JOHNSON,
in his official capacity as Secretary of the U.S. Department of Homeland Security,

Respondents.

On Petition for Review of an
Order of the Department of Homeland Security

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONERS

SAM KAZMAN
HANS BADER
COMPETITIVE ENTERPRISE INSTITUTE
1310 L Street NW, 7th Floor
Washington, D.C. 20005
Telephone: (202) 331-2278

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

GLOSSARY.....iv

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT2

 I. TSA Has Utterly Failed to Justify Its Disregard of the Documented Risk That a Sizable Number of Passengers Will Switch from Flying to Driving.....2

 A. The Agency’s Dismissal of Relevant Comments as “Anecdotal” Is Groundless.....2

 B. The Importance of the Comments on Changed Travel Plans Are Supported by the Very Polls Cited by TSA4

 C. This Court Should Reject the Agency’s Attempt to Dodge the Safety Implications of This Evidence 7

 II. TSA Has Failed to Justify its Hying of the Alleged Virtues of AIT.....8

CONCLUSION 10

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 12

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>FCC v. Fox TV Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009)	8
<i>Florida Bar v. Went For It, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 618 (1995).....	2
* <i>Gas Appliance Mfrs. Ass'n v. Department of Energy</i> , 998 F.2d 1041 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	8
<i>Georgia Aquarium v. Pritzker</i> , 135 F.Supp.3d 1280 (N.D. Ga. 2005).....	3
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc. v. Herrington</i> , 768 F.2d 1355 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	8
* <i>Sorenson Communications, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 765 F.3d 37 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	3
* <i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Dole</i> , 802 F.2d 474 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	4

Regulations

49 C.F.R. § 1540.107(d)	10
-------------------------------	----

Other Authorities

Agency for Healthcare Research and Quality (AHRQ), <i>Components of Cost Increases for Inpatient Hospital Procedures, 1997-2009</i> (Statistical Brief #133), May 2012, Table 2	10
Hugo Martin, <i>Poll finds 61% oppose new airport security measures</i> , Los Angeles Times, Nov. 23, 2010	6
